
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th April, 2011 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful 
if members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at 
least one working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be 
covered. 
 

5. Review of Home to School Transport  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report on the Review of Home to School Transport. 

 
6. Children's Centre Programme Re-shaping  (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report on the Children's Centre Programme Re-shaping. 

 
7. Children and Families Complaints Procedures  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report on the Children and Families Complaints Procedures. 

 
8. Fostering Services Task and Finish Review  (Pages 43 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report on the Fostering Services Task and Finish Review. 

 
9. Fees and Charges  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
 To consider any significant changes to the schedule of fees and charges relating to 

the Children’s and Families Service. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 15th February, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Flude, A Kolker, W Livesley, G Merry, M Parsons, A Ranfield, 
J  Wray and John McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors T Jackson and Jill Kelly 

 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2010 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr. Fagan, a parent of a disabled child who had been using the Langley Unit as a 
facility for respite, attended to express his concern over the future of respite 
provision in Cheshire East and the future of the staff employed at the Langley 
Unit.  
 
Mr. Fagan explained that the families with children involved in the Langley Unit 
had been told prior to Christmas 2010 that they would have replacement 
provision provided but it appeared that this promise had been reneged on. He 
therefore wanted reassurance that alternative provision would be provided for the 
families affected.  
 
Cath Knowles responded by firstly making clear that the closure of the Langley 
Unit was a corporate decision
[...]
ing an opportunity to meet the Chair 

• Opportunity to follow a child’s journey through the various stages of the 
statutory process. 

Furthermore, it was explained how at any given time during this observation 
Members would have an opportunity to ask further questions/challenge 
processes through an agreed protocol, which would ultimately assist Members in 
gaining an overall sense of the experience of how statutory intervention was 
managed. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee favour the approach outlined and in the new 
civic year would take up the proposal.  

38 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the items in the 2011 Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Work Programme be received and noted 
 

b) That the following be added as items to consider: 
 

• A report on the short (interim), medium and long term options for 
alternative provision following the closure of the Langley Unit. 

• The possibility of a Task and Finish Review of the Adoption 
Service 

• The attendance of the Virtual Head to explain the role and remit of 
his team.  

 
39 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 

Page 5



The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the forward plan be noted 
 

b) That the items regarding ‘Whole System Commissioning’ and ‘Learning 
outside the Classroom’ be considered at a later date following the Cabinet 
decision. 

 
c) That the item regarding ‘Determination of Admission Arrangements for 

September 2012 and subsequent years’ be considered at the mid point 
meeting due to be held on 15 March 2011. 

 
40 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  

 
There were no consultation from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.35 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 6



Version 2  1 

 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL    
 

REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12th April 2011 

Report o
[...]
ion of transport for children with Medical Needs.  

 
1.5 This review is undertaken as part of the wider Total Transport Project currently 

being developed within the Council, which is focusing on improved 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Version 2  2 

organisation, operations, procedures and procurement processes, rather than 
on policy changes. 

 
 
2.0 Decisions Requested 

 
2.1 The Committee note the contents of the report that the Council should 

undertake consultation on ending the elements of the Home to School 
Transport Policy and Complex and Special Needs Transport Policy for which 
the Council can charge.  

 
2.2 The Committee endorse, subject to any proposed changes to the policies being 

approved, that the Starting School (information for parents and carers) and 
Transferring to Secondary School (How to apply for a school place) booklets be 
updated, as necessary, to reflect these changes prior to publication for this 
Autumn’s school admissions round for admissions to schools in the academic 
year 2012/13. 

 
2.3 The Committee support the need to review the efficiency of the current home to 

school transport appeals process be undertaken prior to any future policy 
changes taking effect. 

 
2.4 The Committee endorse that a separate review of transport arrangements for 

cared for children in foster placements travelling to/from school is undertaken. 
 
2.5   The Committee considers how it wishes to respond to and receive further 

updates on the consultation. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 As part of the Authority’s wider Passenger Transport Strategy, Children 

Services are required to review the provision contained within the Home to 
School Transport Policy and Complex Special Needs Transport Policy and the 
transport arrangements for cared for children in foster placements travelling 
to/from school. This review is required to recognise the financial constraints 
upon the Council. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
 
5.0 Local War
[...]
February and March   
 
2.0 Decision Requested 

 
2.1 Members note the contents of report outlining the proposed changes to 

the children’s centre programme which will result in a reduction in the 
number of designated centres from 19 to 13, with no changes to 
services for children and no impact on families. The proposals are 
detailed in Appendix 1.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the children’s centre programme delivers value for 

money, makes best use of limited resources and remains sustainable 
in the medium term. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 

 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 

All 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

6.0 Policy Implications including  
                                                               
6.1 The Coalition Government has set out its continued commitment to 

Sure Start children’s centres recognising their crucial role in early 
intervention by ensuring that families get help early thereby helping to 
prevent costly problems from emerging later on. This commitment is 
endorsed by a number of recently commissioned government reviews1 

which place an increased emphasis on early intervention, particularly 
the first three years of life.  

 (1 Graham Allen, Frank Field, Eileen Monroe) 
 
6.2 The Government wants the network of children’s centres to be retained 

but focused much more effectively on those families who need them 
most. They see children’s centres as part of the local system of 
universal children’s services; a key mechanism for improving outcomes 
and reducing inequalities between the poorest children and their peers. 
The Government also wants to allow LAs a greater degree of flexibility 
to determine local provision but within the context of their statutory 
duties.  

 
6.3  Within this context, the children’s centre programme in Cheshire East 

has been reviewed to ensure that it is best placed to respond to the 
opportunities and challenges ahead and that it continues to deliver
[...]
t.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Children’s Centre Programme Re-shaping                                                                
 
Summary of Proposals, Impact and Consultation Process 

 
  
1.0   Proposals 

 
1.1 The programme of 19 centres will be re-shaped and some children’s 
centre footprints will be merged resulting in a reduction of ‘designated’ centres 
to 13. Whilst only 6 centres are directly affected by these proposals, all 
footprints have been re-shaped to some degree to improve the alignment with 
the Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) and the new GP Consortia. The proposed 
re-shaping is summarised below. The merging of centres will not result in any 
change or reduction to services. Most importantly, the changes will have no 
impact on children or families; they will be able to continue to access needs 
led services from the same venues they currently use. 
 
 
Proposals for merging centres: 
 
Knutsford and Wilmslow Locality 
• Wilmslow and Alderley Edge CC to merge with Oakenclough CC 
 
Macclesfield Locality 
• Henbury, Prestbury & Upton CC to merge with Broken Cross CC 
 
Congleton Locality 
• Alsager CC to merge with Sandbach CC 
 
Crewe and Nantwich Locality 
• Shavington CC to merge with Pebble Brook CC 
 
• Mablins Lane CC to merge with Underwood West CC 
 
• Nantwich Rural CC to merge with Nantwich CC 
 
 
 
2.0  Impact 
 
Service delivery - these changes will have no impact on service delivery which 
will continue across all footprints in line with need.  
 
Staffing - whilst the staffing structure has been altered slightly to 
accommodate the changes (admin posts only), no member of staff will lose 
their job.  

Page 25



 2 

 
Accommodation - the merged centres will still continue to use the sites 
previously designated as a children’s centre along with other outreach bases 
across the re-shaped footprints. The Mablins Lane and Shavington sites w
[...]
r development and improvement. It is clear that there are issues for staff 
awareness and training. It also needs to be recognised that with the internet and 
other improved communication systems running alongside potential service changes, 
the Department should predict that the number of complaints received is likely to 
increase.  On a more positive mote, an increase in complaints may reflect a growing 
awareness of the complaints process and increased accessibility. The feedback from 
complaints, comments and compliments, can be used constructively to make service 
improvements and inform strategic decisions. The Children’s complaints manager 
attends the monthly senior management meeting (IDT) and the monthly Group 
Manager meeting. This should facilitate feedback of issues. Research indicates that 
high performing organisations value and encourage feedback from their 
customers/service users. 
 
Recommendations 

• Training for all workers across Children’s Social Care in handling complaints. 
• Training for Consultant Practitioners on Stage 1 investigations 
• Training for Group Managers around undertaking stage 2 investigations  
• Development of complaints information for young people. 
• Updating of the complaints data base so it reflects the current structure and 

requirements.  
• Recruitment and training of volunteers to sit on stage 3 panels 

 

Page 37



Appendix 1 
 

Graph 1 
Complaints by Team (Total 75 Complaints) 

 
 

Graph 2 
Number of Complaints per month Apr 09 – Jan 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Graph 3 
Complaints by Age and Gender 

 
 

Complaints by 
Gender:      
Boys 40      
Girls 35      
       
       
Complaints by Age Group:     
0 to 5 18 of which 8 boys 10 girls 
6 to 10 10 of which 4 boys 6 girls 
11 to 15 23 of which 14 boys 9 girls 
16 to 18 17 of which 11 boys 6 girls 
19+ 7 of which 3 boys 4 girls 
Total 75      

Graph 4 
Complaints by who complained 

 

Page 39



Graph 5 
Complaints resolved at Stage 1 

 

Graph 6 
Escalated to Stage 2 

 
 

Page 40



Graph 7 
Escalated to Stage 3 and LGO 

 

Graph 8 
Complaints by 1st Category 

 
 

Page 41



Graph 9 
Compliments were from: 

 

Page 42



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12 April 2011 

Report of: Task and Finish Group 
Subject/Title: Review of the Fostering Service 
  

 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report encloses the final report of the Task and Finish Group who 

conducted a Scrutiny Review of the Fostering Service. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 (a) that the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be welcomed and 

supported; 
 
 (b) that the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and referred to the 
 Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, and that Cabinet be invited 
 initially to comment on the details of the recommendations. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group who 

reviewed the Family Support Services within Cheshire East. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 Not known at this stage  
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage 
 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage 

Agenda Item 8Page 43



  
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 Not known at this stage 
 
9.0 Background and Options 
  
9.1 Following a previous Task and Finish Review which looked at Residential 

Provision in Cheshire East, a recommendation was made that –  
 

“All Cared for Children should be placed within a family setting wherever 
possible and that sufficient resources are targeted at the fostering service to 
ensure sufficient capacity is available” 

 
As a result, the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee at a mid-point 
meeting on the 16 November 2010 agreed that a review which looked in more 
detail at the resources and capacity of the fostering services w
[...]
acement of passes lost/damaged 13.00 14.00   Increase wef Sept 2011
0.00

0.00

SCHOOL MEALS

Secondary Per meal 2.15 2.25
Primary Per meal 2.00 2.10

Individual schools can set their own prices for paid meals, and the advisory 
prices set by the Catering Manager are currently being reviewed. However, the 
intention is to limit the increase to no more than 2.5%. The figures below are 
indicative only. They reflect a possible increase of 2.5% (rounded to the nearest 
5p). However, it may be decided to go for an increase below 2.5% for 
operational and commercial reasons. The 2011/12 prices are from September 
2011.

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2011/2012

* Charges are set in advance of the academic year - Sept 2009 and Jan 2010 
charges to be reviewed

(for pupils ineligible under standard policy but eligible on denominational 
grounds)

Update at February 2011

1

Agenda Item 9Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Review of Home to School Transport
	6 Children's Centre Programme Re-shaping
	Appendix 1 - summary
	App 2 - consultaiton
	Appendix 3 - footprints
	APPENDIX 4

	7 Children and Families Complaints Procedures
	8 Fostering Services Task and Finish Review
	Fostering Services Review draftv9

	9 Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th April, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Flude, J Goddard, A Kolker, W Livesley, G Merry, 
A Ranfield, M J Simon, J  Wray and John McCann, Ray Woolgar 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors T Jackson and M Parsons and Jill Kelly 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum 

 
In attendance 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Andrew Wade   Complaints Manager 
Debbie Watson   Lead for Children’s Centres 
Cath Knowles   Head of Safeguarding 
Fintan Bradley   Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Mark Grimshaw   Scrutiny Officer 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

44 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Ray Woolgar declared a personal interest on the grounds that he was a Governor 
at Springfield School. 
 

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 



 
46 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES  

 
Andrew Wade, Complaints Manager, attended to provide a report which 
summarised the information regarding the compliments and complaints received 
between April 2009 and January 2011 and which outlined the proposals for 
improving the related processes and procedures. 
 
It was explained that there was a long established compliments and complaints 
procedure at Cheshire East, much of which was inherited from previous 
authorities. Attention was drawn to the possibility that as the public were 
increasingly using the internet to submit compliments and complaints; it was very 
likely that the volume of these would go up considerably. With this in mind, it was 
explained that there was a need to review how compliments and complaints were 
managed. Indeed, it was noted that research had indicated that high performing 
organisations value and encourage feedback from their customers/service users. 
Therefore, it was vital for Cheshire East to ensure that its processes and 
procedures were as good as they could be. 
 
Andrew Wade continued to highlight and outline the main areas for development 
that had been identified by the service. Firstly, it was explained that work was 
being done to try and get more young people contributing compliments and 
complaints. It was noted that the service were liaising with Barnardos in their role 
as advocates for young people in an attempt to improve this. 
 
Furthermore, it was reported that attempts were being made to improve how 
stage 1 complaints were being managed. In particular, attention was drawn to the 
way that the service was putting more emphasis on mediation so that any issues 
that arose would be dealt with prior to reaching the complaints stage. 
 
After considering the report in detail, the Chairman made the comment that as 
this was an important service and something that was subject to Ofsted 
inspections, it was very pleasing to see the work that was going on. 
 
In opening the questions, a query was raised over graph 1 in appendix 1 which 
illustrated that the number of complaints in Macclesfield was higher than in other 
areas. It was questioned whether this was solely due to the recent closure of the 
Langley Unit or whether there were other reasons behind this. It was confirmed 
that the closure of the Langley Unit could have had an impact on the figures but it 
was explained that just because the figures were high this did not necessarily 
have negative connotations. Indeed, it could be indicative that the complaints 
procedure was working well in those areas. Conversely, it was explained that 
there could be cause to investigate those areas which had a low complaints 
figure. 
 
A comment was made in reference to the top of page 4 of the report. It was 
suggested that the phrase ‘successful in diverting complainants away’ could be 
adjusted to ‘successful in resolving complainants’ issues’.  
 
Attention was drawn to the way that the current database did not correlate with 
the structures being put in place. It was confirmed that this was being rectified as 
soon as was possible and that the resource was still available for making the 
requisite change. 
 



As a final remark, Cath Knowles noted that it was often difficult to get social 
workers to flag up the compliments that they often got for their work. With this in 
mind, it was explained that the number of compliments would possibly outnumber 
the number of complaints. Andrew Wade agreed with this and reaffirmed the 
point that receiving compliments was just as important as complaints for shaping 
future policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following recommendations be agreed: 
 

• Training for all workers across Children’s social care in handling 
complaints 

• Training for Consultant Practitioners on Stage 1 investigations 
• Training for Group Managers around undertaking stage 2 

investigations 
• Development of complaints information for young people 
• Updating of the complaints database so it reflects the current structure 

and requirements. 
• Recruitment and training of volunteers to sit on stage 3 panels. 

 
     
 

47 REVIEW OF HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
 
Following the mid-point meeting held on 15 March 2011, Members requested that 
the report on Home to School Transport be brought back to the Committee so 
that further and more detailed questions could be asked.  
 
As the report had already been reviewed and explained, Fintan Bradley 
suggested that it might be more germane if the Committee received the 
presentation that had been given at the consultation events. 
 
In going through the presentation, the context behind the changes to the home to 
school transport charges was explained. It was reported that whilst Cheshire East 
wanted to provide as good a service as it possibly could, the financial pressures 
that all local authorities were facing meant that money had to be saved and 
therefore changes were necessary. 
 
It was explained that making the changes required would have an impact on a 
number of parties. Most affected would be those using transport to attend 
denominational schools and those in post 16 education (including students with 
SEN). 
 
It was stressed that the Portfolio Holder was taking any change to the current 
policy very seriously and as a result had ensured that a comprehensive 
consultation process had been put in place. It was reported that consultations 
had begun through four sessions which 72 people had attended and through an 
online survey which to date had 333 completed surveys. It was also noted that 
the respective website had also received 1200 hits and that the service had 
received a large number of written letters and emails. 
 
In providing a summary of the consultation responses so far, it was explained that 
whilst most people understood the reasons behind the proposed changes, many 
did not agree with them. Much of the opposition was coming from those involved 
in faith schools or from those parents with children with disabilities. There were 



also concerns expressed from parents in rural areas and those who had children 
in schools a considerable distance apart. All of these groups had highlighted that 
the proposed changes would place an additional financial burden on them and 
that this would reduce the choice of schools available to them. Attention was also 
drawn to those in post 16 education who were also losing the Education 
Maintenance Allowance. It was noted that this group, and in particular those with 
SEN would be seriously affected. 
 
Prior to opening the session up to questions, the Chairman noted that whilst this 
was an opportunity for people to offer their opinions for consideration as part of 
the consultation process, Members would also be able to offer their opinions as 
individuals in line with the mainstream consultation methods. It was also 
suggested that the respective officers could produce a report on the consultation 
results to bring to the next meeting of the Committee. It was noted that by doing 
this Members would be able to offer their views on the proposed changes from a 
more informed position. 
 
A number of general concerns were expressed over the proposed changes. 
There was a particular worry about reducing the choice that parents and young 
people had in their selection of educational settings. It was also noted that a 20% 
in charges was a considerable amount of money and that this would be a 
significant burden to families, especially with more than one child.  
 
A question was asked regarding what would happen to those children and young 
people who needed to go to a specialist school that was outside of the mileage 
range. It was confirmed that provision would still be available in such a case. 
 
It was queried whether due thought had been given to those young people who 
attend post 16 education courses in Macclesfield but live in Congleton. It was 
reported that the service were aware of this issue and that it was being 
considered in the consultation process. 
 
Reassurances were sought that parent’s paying for post 16 transport would not 
be subsidising transport for under 16’s. It was confirmed that this point would be 
considered and included in the report due to come to the next Committee. 
 
Attention was drawn to the amount of pressure that the consultation process was 
putting on officer resources. It was also noted that the proposed changes could 
have a knock on effect of increasing the number of school appeals, putting extra 
pressure on officers and their time. It was suggested that this should be 
considered as part of the consultation process.  
 
It was queried whether the impact on road congestion and the green agenda that 
the proposed changes could result in had been considered. It was confirmed that 
this had been considered and was forming a part of the consultation process. 
 
In bringing the item to a close, the Chairman highlighted that there would be a 
number of unintended consequences as a result of the proposed changes, many 
of which had been noted in the ‘risk awareness’ section of the report. It was 
hoped that the officer would take the Committee’s comments into consideration 
as part of the consultation process. Furthermore, it was stated that the Committee 
would need to take a firm line when scrutinising the consultation results at the 
next meeting as this is a topic of considerable importance. 
 
RESOLVED –  



 
a) That the Committee note the contents of the report 

 
b) That the Committee defer the recommendation to endorse, subject to 

any proposed changes to the policies being approved, that the Starting 
School and Transferring to Secondary School booklets be updated. 

 
c) That the Committee support the need to review the efficiency of the 

current home to school transport appeals process, due to be undertaken 
prior to any future policy changes taking effect. 

 
d) That the Committee endorse that a separate review of transport 

arrangements for cared for children in foster placements travelling 
to/from school be undertaken. 

 
e) That the Committee receive the full results from the consultation at the 

next meeting on 31 May 2011 to make further comment. 
 

48 CHILDREN'S CENTRE PROGRAMME RE-SHAPING  
 
Debbie Watson attended to present a report on the Children’s Centre Programme 
Re-shaping. It was explained that the government wanted the network of 
children’s centres to be retained but focused much more effectively on those 
families who need them most. Within this context, it was reported that the 
children’s centre programme in Cheshire East had been reviewed to ensure that 
it was best placed to respond to the opportunities and challenges ahead. 
 
It was explained that as part of the re-shaping, the service had ran a consultation 
process throughout February and March. Within this, it was explained that the 
programme of 19 centres would be re-shaped and some children’s centre 
footprints merged resulting in a reduction of ‘designated’ centres to 13. It was 
made clear that any merging of the centres would not result in any change or 
reduction to services and that children and families would continue to have 
access to needs led services from the same venues that they currently used. 
Indeed, it was noted that these changes were not driven by savings but by the 
need for more effective management. 
 
It was reported that following the consultation process there had been no 
objections to the proposed re-shaping. 
 
After considering the report, it was suggested that the Committee reconsider the 
item in 6 months time to assess the efficacy of the re-shaping. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

b) That the item be placed on the work programme for review in 6 months 
time. 

 
49 FOSTERING SERVICES TASK AND FINISH REVIEW  

 



The Committee received the final report of the Task and Finish Group who 
conducted a Scrutiny Review of the Fostering Service. Councillor Flude, as 
Chairman of the group explained the main thrust behind the recommendations. 
 
It was reported that throughout the review it had become clear that Cheshire East 
had some excellent staff working in the Fostering & Adoption Services and that 
the new systems being put in place would reap some notable benefits in the 
future. Having said this, the Group did identify some gaps after an extensive 
research process, particularly after benchmarking against other well performing 
authorities and it was hoped that the service could take the relevant 
recommendations on board to supplement the good work already going on. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the fact that the Group had carried out the review in 
a very short time scale. Considering the complexity of the topic, it was impossible 
to cover all the issues in a sufficient amount of detail. With this in mind, the Group 
had made a number of recommendations for other Task and Finish reviews to 
‘branch off’ from this review in the future. 
 
In considering the report, a number of amendments were suggested for the 
recommendations.  
 

• Recommendation 11.1 – that ‘Fostering & Adoption’ be substituted for 
‘Cared for Children’  

• Recommendation 11.7 – that the word ‘investigated’ be added 
• Recommendation 11.11 – that the phrase ‘explore web-based 

opportunities’ be added 
• Recommendation 11.15 – that the sentence ‘the possibility of reciprocal 

relationships with adjacent authorities be explored in terms of respite 
facilities – particularly for Cheshire East children placed out-of-Borough’ 
be added. 

• Recommendations 11.16, 11.17 and 11.18 – that the specification of 
working alongside the Cheshire Foster Carer Association be removed as 
certain services were still subject to a tendering process. With regards to 
Recommendation 11.18, the recognition that the Cheshire Foster Carer 
Association had ran an awards night remained whilst not committing that 
this would be necessarily be a future policy.    

• Recommendation 11.20 – that this be changed to ‘That foster carers be 
provided with the contact details of their local Councillors’ 

 
An additional recommendation was also suggested. This was as follows: That a 
Task and Finish Review be established to examine the 16 plus service for cared 
for children. 
 
The Chairman wished to acknowledge the work of the group in producing an 
excellent and comprehensive report. Thanks were also extended to Julie Lewis 
for her support and expertise. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be welcomed and 
supported. 

 
b) That the recommendations of the Group, following the amendments 

below, be endorsed, and referred to the Cabinet for consideration and 



necessary action, and that the Cabinet be invited initially to comment on 
the details of the recommendations. 

 
• Recommendation 11.1 – that ‘Fostering & Adoption’ be 

substituted for ‘Cared for Children’  
• Recommendation 11.7 – that the word ‘investigated’ be added 
• Recommendation 11.11 – that the phrase ‘explore web-based 

opportunities’ be added 
• Recommendation 11.15 – that the sentence ‘the possibility of 

reciprocal relationships with adjacent authorities be explored in 
terms of respite facilities – particularly for Cheshire East 
children placed out-of-Borough’ be added. 

• Recommendations 11.16, 11.17 and 11.18 – that the 
specification of working alongside the Cheshire Foster Carer 
Association be removed as certain services were still subject 
to a tendering process. With regards to Recommendation 
11.18, the recognition that the Cheshire Foster Carer 
Association had ran an awards night remained whilst not 
committing that this would be necessarily be a future policy.    

• Recommendation 11.20 – that this be changed to ‘That foster 
carers be provided with the contact details of their local 
Councillors’ 

• That recommendation 11.34 – ‘That a Task and Finish Review 
be established to examine the 16 plus service for cared for 
children – be added. 

 
 
 

50 FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Committee considered the changes to the schedule of fees and charges 
relating to the Children’s and Families Service. As most of these related to the 
previously discussed Home to School Transport item it was suggested that whilst 
the item could be noted, there would need to be recognition that the Committee 
could only accept the changes following the ongoing consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the item and accept recognition of the 
increases whilst noting that they would be subject to consultation.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 


